controlled or directed any Shares and rights over Shares immediately before the

commencement date of the Offer Period; (ii) has acquired or agreed to acquire any Shares

or rights over Shares from the commencement of the Offer Period and up to and including

the date of this joint announcement; or (iii) has borrowed or lent any relevant securities (as

defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) of the Company from the

commencement of the Offer Period and up to and including the date of this joint

announcement.

4

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY IMMEDIATELY AFTER

CLOSE OF THE PARTIAL OFFER

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before

commencement of the Offer Period and upon close of the Partial Offer (subject to

completion of registration by the Share Registrar in respect of the transfer of Shares

acquired under the Partial Offer to the Offeror):

Immediately before
commencement of the Offer

Period

Immediately upon close of
the Partial Offer (subject to
completion of registration
by the Share Registrar in
respect of the transfer of
Shares acquired under the
Partial Offer to the Offeror)

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Offeror 70,366,823 28.73 134,868,679 55.07
Ms. Tsang 474,530 0.19 474,530 0.19
Mr. Tsang Wai Lun Wayland (Note 1) 76,950 0.03 76,950 0.03
Ms. Kwok Wai Man Nancy (Note 1) 1,343,950 0.55 1,343,950 0.55
Mr. Kwok Siu Bun (Note 2) 150,000 0.06 150,000 0.06
Ms. Kwok Siu Wa Alison (Note 3) 300,000 0.12 300,000 0.12

Sub-total of the Offeror and parties acting
in concert with it 72,712,253 29.68 137,214,109 56.02

Other Director
Ms. Chow Kwai Wa Charmaine (Note 4) 195,000 0.08 195,000 0.08

Public Shareholders 172,048,160 70.24 107,546,304 43.90

Total 244,955,413 100.00 244,955,413 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Tsang Wai Lun Wayland and Ms. Kwok Wai Man Nancy are parents of Ms. Tsang and Mr. Tsang,

each of whom holds 50% shareholding in the Offeror, and therefore parties acting in concert with the

Offeror.

2. Mr. Kwok Siu Bun is the uncle of Mr. Tsang and Ms. Tsang, each of whom holds 50% shareholding in

the Offeror, and therefore a party acting in concert with the Offeror.

5

3. Ms. Kwok Siu Wa Alison is the aunt of Mr. Tsang and Ms. Tsang, each of whom holds 50%

shareholding in the Offeror, and therefore a party acting in concert with the Offeror.

4. Ms. Chow Kwai Wa Charmaine is an executive Director as at the date of this joint announcement. Save